
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
 

TERM CONTRACT NO. Y12-1104 
FOR 

CELL PHONE IN-BUILDING COVERAGE FROM VERIZON 
 

EFFECTIVE DATE:  January 1, 2023 
 
 

AUTOMATIC RENEWAL NO. 2 
 
 
This amendment confirms that, in accordance with provision number 2 entitled “Term” 
on First Amendment, the above contract is hereby renewed for the period of January 1, 
2023, through December 31, 2028, with no change in contract pricing, term and 
conditions. 
 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 
 

 
Kathy Saldutti 
Contracting Agent 
Procurement Division 
 
 





Site Name/ID: Orange County Convention Center IBRD /111634 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

CONTRACT #Yl2-1104 

This First Amendment to Contract #Y12-1104 ("First Amendment") is made this\~ 
day ofec±o~~ 2015, between Orange County, a political subdivision of the State of 
Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners ("County"), and Verizon Wireless 
Personal Communications LP, a Delaware limited partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
("Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into that certain Contract #Y12-1104 dated 
as of May 1, 2011 (the "Contract"), for the Contractor's installation and operation of an in­
building communications system at the Orange County Convention Center, Orlando, Florida, as 
more fully described in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, Article 2 of the Contract provides that the parties may extend the term of the 
Contract and, in order to effectuate such extension, County and Contractor desire to amend the 
Contract as set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises hereinafter made and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, County 
and Contractor agree to the following modifications and amendments to the Contract: 

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated 
herein by reference. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning 
ascribed to them in the Contract. 

2. Term. The current term ofthe Contract shall expire on December 31, 2017 (the 
"Current Term"). Article 2 of the Contract is hereby amended to reflect that at the expiration 
of the Current Term, the term of the Contract shall automatically be extended without further 
action of the parties for four (4) additional five (5) year terms unless Contractor terminates it at 
the end of the then current term by giving County written notice of the intent to terminate at least 
ninety (90) days prior to the end of the then current term. The Access Fee shall continue to 
escalate by one percent (1%) at the beginning of each contract year in accordance with 
Attachment B to the Contract. 

3. Termination for Convenience. Article 4(B) of the Contract is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and is of no further force or effect. 

4. Miscellaneous. Except as amended by the terms ofthis First Amendment, all of 
the terms, covenants and conditions of the Contract, and the rights and obligations of the County 
and Contractor thereunder shall remain in full force and effect and hereby are ratified and 
affirmed. Any sections of the Contract containing language inconsistent with this First 
Amendment shall be deemed amended to reflect the intent of the parties as expressed herein, and 
this First Amendment shall control in the event of any conflict or contradiction with the Contract. 
The parties each affirm that no breach or default by either party has occurred, and no event has 



Site Name/ID: Orange County Convention Center IBRD 1111634 

occurred which after the giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute such a 
breach or default, under the Contract and that each currently has no claims or offsets thereunder. 
Each party hereto represents and warrants that such party has the power and authority to enter 
into this First Amendment and that the individual executing this First Amendment on behalf of 
each party is duly authorized to execute and deliver this First Amendment on behalf of such 
party. 

[End of text; signature page follows.] 

2 



Site Name/ID: Orange County Convention Center IBRD 1111634 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to be 
executed pursuant to due authority as of the day and year first written above. 

" i· I .,.7! ' !i t 
<(' ; t I .·· ,. I. J 

o ! r . ;..,J· f-w 1tness 1 : 1 f , Vi>) L--t {L , 
P .t f't'it. .,_/I nn name: ~/~~ ({/{/i 4 
~ I 

Witness2: 
0 ~ 

Printnarne: ~~: 

3 

COUNTY: 

Orange County, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

CONTRACTOR: 

V erizon Wireless Personal Communications 
LP d/b/a Verizon Wireless 




















































